KGC-4042A
    2001-8 PRINTED IN JAPAN
B51-7838-00 (4) 3395
GRAPHIC EQUALIZER
SERVICE MANUAL
C
Knob (FAD)
(K29-5541-08)

C 2B N09-2630-08 TAPTITE SCREW
D 2B N29-0053-05 PUSH RIVET
LAMP1,2 2B B30-1396-08 LAMP ASS’Y
LAMP3,4 2B B30-1397-08 LAMP ASS’Y
LED1 -5 1A AY3802K LED
LED6 ,7 1A PY3822K LED
C1 CC73FCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C2 CE04DW1H4R7M ELECTRO 4.7UF 50WV
C3 CE04DW1A101M ELECTRO 100UF 10WV
C4 CE04NW1E220M ELECTRO 22UF 25WV
C5 CE04DW1H100M ELECTRO 10UF 50WV
C11 CE04NW1E220M ELECTRO 22UF 25WV
C12 CE04DW1H010M ELECTRO 1.0UF 50WV
C13 CE04NW1H0R1M ELECTRO 0.1UF 50WV
C14 CE04DW1H010M ELECTRO 1.0UF 50WV
C15 CK73FB1H222K CHIP C 2200PF K
C16 CE04NW1E220M ELECTRO 22UF 25WV
C51 CC73FCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C52 CE04DW1H4R7M ELECTRO 4.7UF 50WV
C53 CE04DW1A101M ELECTRO 100UF 10WV

C62 CE04DW1H010M ELECTRO 1.0UF 50WV
C63 CE04NW1H0R1M ELECTRO 0.1UF 50WV
C64 CE04DW1H010M ELECTRO 1.0UF 50WV
C65 CK73FB1H222K CHIP C 2200PF K
C66 CE04NW1E220M ELECTRO 22UF 25WV
C81 CF92FV1H473J MF-C 0.047UF J
C82 CE04DW1C471M ELECTRO 470UF 16WV
C83 CK45FF1H223Z CERAMIC 0.022UF Z
C84 CE04NW1C470M ELECTRO 47UF 16WV
C85 C90-5249-08 ELECTRO 1000UF 16WV
C86 CE04DW1C471M ELECTRO 470UF 16WV
C87 CE04DW1A101M ELECTRO 100UF 10WV
C88 CE04DW1C331M ELECTRO 330UF 16WV
C89 CE04DW1V330M ELECTRO 33UF 35WV
C90 CE04DW1H010M ELECTRO 1.0UF 50WV
C91 CK73FB1H332K CHIP C 3300PF K
C92 CC73FCH1H471J CHIP C 470PF J
C93 CE04DW1HR47M ELECTRO 0.47UF 50WV
C94 CE04NW1HR22M ELECTRO 0.22UF 50WV
C95 CE04DW1H100M ELECTRO 10UF 50WV
C96 CE04DW1A221M ELECTRO 220UF 10WV
C97 CE04DW1H100M ELECTRO 10UF 50WV
C98 CE04NW1E220M ELECTRO 22UF 25WV
C100 CK73FB1H104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C101 CK73FB1H104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C150 CK73FB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C202 CE04DW1H4R7M ELECTRO 4.7UF 50WV
C203 CF92FV1H334J MF-C 0.33UF J
C204 CE04DW1H010M ELECTRO 1.0UF 50WV
C205 CK73FB1H104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C206 CE04DW1HR47M ELECTRO 0.47UF 50WV
C207 CK73FB1H392K CHIP C 3900PF K
C208 CK73FB1H104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C209 CK73FB1H102K CHIP C 1000PF K
C210 CK73FB1H333K CHIP C 0.033UF K
C211 CC73FCH1H271J CHIP C 270PF J
C252 CE04DW1H4R7M ELECTRO 4.7UF 50WV
C253 CF92FV1H334J MF-C 0.33UF J
C254 CE04DW1H010M ELECTRO 1.0UF 50WV

d
N
e
w
Des-
tina-
tion
Ref. No. Parts No. Description
E: Europe   K:North America   M: Other Areas
W: Without Europe
CN12 ∗ E41-0223-08 PIN ASS’Y
CN13 ∗ E39-0458-08 WIRING HARNESS
CN13 ∗ E41-0090-05 PIN ASS’Y
CN14 ∗ E39-0457-08 WIRING HARNESS
CN15 E40-3677-05 SOCKET FOR PIN ASS’Y
R1 RK73FB2A102J CHIP R 1.0K J  1/10W
R3  ,4 RK73FB2A103J CHIP R 10K J  1/10W
R5 RK73FB2A104J CHIP R 100K J  1/10W
R6 RK73FB2A302J CHIP R 3.0K J  1/10W
R7 RK73FB2A274J CHIP R 270K J  1/10W
R8 RK73FB2A303J CHIP R 30K J  1/10W
R9 RK73FB2A274J CHIP R 270K J  1/10W
R10 RK73FB2A103J CHIP R 10K J  1/10W
R11 RK73FB2A152J CHIP R 1.5K J  1/10W
R12 RK73FB2A223J CHIP R 22K J  1/10W
R13 RK73FB2A561J CHIP R 560 J  1/10W
R14 RK73FB2A103J CHIP R 10K J  1/10W
R15 ,16 RK73FB2A102J CHIP R 1.0K J  1/10W
R17 RK73FB2A333J CHIP R 33K J  1/10W
R18 ,19 RK73FB2A113J CHIP R 11K J  1/10W
R20 RK73FB2A152J CHIP R 1.5K J  1/10W
R21 RK73FB2A103J CHIP R 10K J  1/10W
R51 RK73FB2A102J CHIP R 1.0K J  1/10W
R53 ,54 RK73FB2A103J CHIP R 10K J  1/10W
R55 RK73FB2A104J CHIP R 100K J  1/10W
R56 RK73FB2A302J CHIP R 3.0K J  1/10W
R57 RK73FB2A274J CHIP R 270K J  1/10W
R58 RK73FB2A303J CHIP R 30K J  1/10W
R59 RK73FB2A274J CHIP R 270K J  1/10W
R60 RK73FB2A103J CHIP R 10K J  1/10W
R61 RK73FB2A152J CHIP R 1.5K J  1/10W
R62 RK73FB2A223J CHIP R 22K J  1/10W
R63 RK73FB2A561J CHIP R 560 J  1/10W
R64 RK73FB2A103J CHIP R 10K J  1/10W
R65 ,66 RK73FB2A102J CHIP R 1.0K J  1/10W
R67 RK73FB2A333J CHIP R 33K J  1/10W
R68 ,69 RK73FB2A113J CHIP R 11K J  1/10W
R70 RK73FB2A152J CHIP R 1.5K J  1/10W
R71 RK73FB2A103J CHIP R 10K J  1/10W
R81 RK73FB2A103J CHIP R 10K J  1/10W
R82 RK73FB2A472J CHIP R 4.7K J  1/10W
R83 RK73FB2A222J CHIP R 2.2K J  1/10W
R84 RK73FB2A183J CHIP R 18K J  1/10W
R85 RK73FB2A102J CHIP R 1.0K J  1/10W
R86 RK73FB2A103J CHIP R 10K J  1/10W
R87 RK73FB2A473J CHIP R 47K J  1/10W
R88 RK73FB2A124J CHIP R 120K J  1/10W
R89 RK73FB2A100J CHIP R 10 J  1/10W
R90 RK73FB2A392J CHIP R 3.9K J  1/10W
R91 ,92 RD14BB2C111J RD 110 J  1/6W
R93 RD14BB2C152J RD 1.5K J  1/6W
R94 RK73FB2A221J CHIP R 220 J  1/10W
R95 RK73FB2A104J CHIP R 100K J  1/10W
R96 RK73FB2A682J CHIP R 6.8K J  1/10W
R97 RK73FB2A332J CHIP R 3.3K J  1/10W
A
d
d
N
e
w
Des-
tina-
tion
Ref. No. Parts No. Description
indicates safety critical components.
R98 ,99 RK73FB2A104J CHIP R 100K J  1/10W
R100 RK73FB2A332J CHIP R 3.3K J  1/10W
R101 RK73FB2A223J CHIP R 22K J  1/10W
R102 RK73FB2A561J CHIP R 560 J  1/10W
R103 RK73FB2A103J CHIP R 10K J  1/10W
R104 RD14BB2C621J RD 620 J  1/6W
R105 RD14BB2C471J RD 470 J  1/6W
R106 RD14BB2C152J RD 1.5K J  1/6W
R107 RK73FB2A472J CHIP R 4.7K J  1/10W
R108 RD14BB2C150J RD 15 J  1/6W
R124 RK73FB2A102J CHIP R 1.0K J  1/10W
R150 RK73FB2A471J CHIP R 470 J  1/10W
R201-204 RK73FB2A152J CHIP R 1.5K J  1/10W
R205,206 RK73FB2A472J CHIP R 4.7K J  1/10W
R207 RK73FB2A181J CHIP R 180 J  1/10W
R208 RK73FB2A222J CHIP R 2.2K J  1/10W
R209 RK73FB2A333J CHIP R 33K J  1/10W
R210 RK73FB2A151J CHIP R 150 J  1/10W
R211 RK73FB2A222J CHIP R 2.2K J  1/10W
R212 RK73FB2A333J CHIP R 33K J  1/10W
R213 RK73FB2A561J CHIP R 560 J  1/10W
R214 RK73FB2A472J CHIP R 4.7K J  1/10W
R215 RK73FB2A393J CHIP R 39K J  1/10W
R216 RK73FB2A561J CHIP R 560 J  1/10W
R217 RK73FB2A472J CHIP R 4.7K J  1/10W
R218 RK73FB2A393J CHIP R 39K J  1/10W
R219 RK73FB2A681J CHIP R 680 J  1/10W
R220 RK73FB2A472J CHIP R 4.7K J  1/10W
R221 RK73FB2A333J CHIP R 33K J  1/10W
R222 RK73FB2A154J CHIP R 150K J  1/10W
R251-254 RK73FB2A152J CHIP R 1.5K J  1/10W
R255,256 RK73FB2A472J CHIP R 4.7K J  1/10W
R257 RK73FB2A181J CHIP R 180 J  1/10W
R258 RK73FB2A222J CHIP R 2.2K J  1/10W